

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 6358 OF 2026**



Between:

1. Farooq Basha, S/o. S. Abdul Sattar, Aged about 73 years, R/o. H.No. 80-112-G-17-1, Abbas Nagar, Kallur, Kurnool, Kurnool District- 518002
2. MD Elias, S/o. S. Abdul Sattar, Aged about 68 years, R/o. H.No. 80/11-129-E5, Abbas Nagar, Kallur, Kurnool, Kurnool District- 518002
3. MD Ajaz, S/o. S. Abdul Sattar, Aged about 65 years, R/o. H.No. 80-129-B6, Abbas Nagar, Kallur, Kurnool, Kurnool District- 518002
4. Imtiaz Basha, S/o. S. Abdul Sattar, Aged about 64 years, R/o. H.No. 39/92, Vaddegeri, Kurnool, Kurnool District- 518001
5. Irshad Ul Haq, S/o. S. Abdul Sattar, Aged about 52 years, R/o. H.No. 80/129 C6-9, Near Unique English School, Kurnool, Kurnool District- 518002

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of AP, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare (IDM) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238
2. The AP State Wakf Board, Vijayawada, Krishna District-520001 Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer
3. The Inspector Auditor, Wakf Board, Kurnool, Kurnool District-518001

Respondent

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in

the nature Writ of Mandamus, declaring the impugned action of the respondents 2 & 3 wakf board in erecting the caution board in the petitioner's land admeasuring Ac. 3.88cents (out of total extent of Ac. 7.76 cents) in Sy.No. 184 of Kallur Village and Mandal, Kurnool District in most illegal and whimsical manner though respondent wakf board is duty bound to follow due procedure established under law, as illegal, arbitrary by way of colorable exercise of power and in violation of Articles 14, 19 and 300-A of The Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioners possession and enjoyments of the aforesaid lands.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 & 3 to forthwith remove the caution board erected in the petitioner's lands admeasuring Ac. 3.88 cents (out of total extent of Ac. 7.76 cents) in Sy.No. 184 of Kallur Village and Mandal, Kurnool District and pass, Pending disposal of WP 6358 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of K RATHANGA PANI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT for Respondent No.1, SRI KHAJA BHASU Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

The respondents are directed to maintain Status Quo in all aspects existing as on today.

For filing counter-affidavit, list he matter after six (06) weeks.

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of AP, Minority Welfare (IDM) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522238 (by Special Messenger)
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Wakf Board, AP State Vijayawada, Krishna District-520001
3. The Inspector Auditor, Wakf Board, Kurnool, Kurnool District-518001 (by RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI K RATHANGA PANI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:06/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SIX (06) WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.6358 of 2026

STATUS QUO

